

CHAPTER 74
MEDICAL EXAMINERS
S. F. 156

AN ACT to amend section one hundred forty-seven point seventeen (147.17), Code 1950, relating to general provisions of the practice acts to change the provisions governing medical examiners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-seven point seventeen
- 2 (147.17), Code 1950, is hereby amended by striking from lines three
- 3 (3), four (4), and five (5), the following: "and not more than two of
- 4 such examiners shall belong to the same school of medical practice."
- 5 and inserting in lieu thereof a period (.).

Approved April 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 75
CHIROPRACTORS
S. F. 96

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred fifty-one (151), Code 1950, relating to the practice of chiropractic.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. That section one hundred fifty-one point four (151.4)
- 2 of chapter one hundred fifty-one (151), Code 1950, be amended by
- 3 striking subsection one (1) thereof and substituting therefor the fol-
- 4 lowing:
- 5 "1. Requires for graduation or for the receipt of any chiropractic
- 6 degree the completion of a course of study covering a period of four
- 7 academic years totalling not less than four thousand (4,000) sixty
- 8 minute hours in actual resident attendance."
- 9 Provided, however, that this requirement shall not apply to students
- 10 who on October 1, 1950, were regularly enrolled and either in resident
- 11 attendance or in military service at approved schools or colleges of
- 12 chiropractic.

Approved February 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 76
COUNTY OR DISTRICT FAIRS
H. F. 152

AN ACT to amend section one hundred seventy-four point two (174.2), Code 1950, to clarify the powers of a "society" as defined in section one hundred seventy-four point two (174.2).

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred seventy-four point two (174.2),
- 2 Code 1950, is hereby amended by adding to said section following the

3 period (.) in line seven (7) thereof the following:

4 "In addition to the powers granted herein the society shall possess*
5 the powers of a corporation not for pecuniary profit under the laws of
6 this state and those powers enumerated in its articles of incorporation,
7 such powers to be exercised* before and after the holding of such fairs.
8 "No salary or compensation of any kind shall be paid to the presi-
9 dent, vice president, treasurer, or to any director of the association
10 for such duties."

Approved April 18, 1951.

*According to enrolled Act.

CHAPTER 77

FARM AID ASSOCIATIONS

S. F. 258

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred seventy-six (176), Code 1950, relating to farm aid associations and amending the law relative to the annual meetings of such associations, the amounts to be appropriated for such associations and the method of disbursing the money appropriated.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section one hundred seventy-six point three
2 (176.3) by striking all of the second paragraph of subsection (Article)
3 three (3) and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

4 "Such officers and directors shall be elected by the members of the
5 corporation at an annual meeting held at such time and place in the
6 county each year, as the board of directors shall by resolution fix and
7 determine and provided further that the members shall be given not
8 less than ten (10) days notice of such meeting by mailing notice
9 thereof to the members, at their last known address, as shown by the
10 records of the association; the term of such officers and directors shall
11 begin on the first Monday in the next January after their election and
12 they shall serve for a term of one year and until their successors are
13 elected and have qualified. Not more than two of such directors shall
14 be residents of the same township at the time of election."

1 SEC. 2. Amend section one hundred seventy-six point eight (176.8)
2 by striking all of the first sentence of said section after the word
3 "appropriate" in line nine (9) and substituting in lieu thereof the
4 words "annually, during the month of January, to such organization or
5 association from the general fund of the county such amounts as are
6 hereinafter set forth, such monies to be disbursed semi-annually or
7 quarterly by the county board of supervisors."

1 SEC. 3. Further amend section one hundred seventy-six point eight
2 (176.8) by striking all of the second sentence of said section and sub-
3 stituting in lieu thereof, the following:

4 "The county board of supervisors shall appropriate to such associ-
5 ation the sum of Five Thousand (\$5,000.00) Dollars, such amount to
6 be so appropriated to be used by such association for the payment of
7 the expenses of carrying on the extension program of such association